scenarios were also conducted to reflect the potential for variation in certain key assumptions.

The first alternative scenario assumes that costs for municipal acquisition and ownership would

be higher than estimated in the Base Case (i.e., the “High-Cost Case”), and the second

alternative scenario assumes that those costs would be lower than estimated in the Base Case

(i.e., the “Low-Cost Case”). These two alternative scenarios reflect changes in power supply

costs, transmission costs, O&M costs, NEM load share of total Decorah load, customer

programs, taxes and fees, the MEU taxable rate, going concern assumptions, legal/consulting

costs under the MEU option, and a change in the frequency and magnitude of future Alliant

Energy rate changes in the Alliant Energy Option. Each alternative scenario reflects changes to

all of the key assumptions (i.e., in the High-Cost Case, all changes to these assumptions

increase the costs of municipal acquisition and ownership under MEU ownership, and likewise

decrease those costs in the Low-Cost Case, relative to the Base Case). Figure VIII-3 shows the

key assumption changes by case.

Figure VIII-3: Key Scenario Assumptions

Assumption Base Case
High-Cost

Case
Low-Cost

Case

MEU Power Supply Cost (%) N/A +10.0% -10.0%

MEU Transmission Cost (%) N/A +10.0% -10.0%

MEU Non-Fuel O&M Costs (2029$/customer) $730 $856 $425

MEU NEM Load Share of Decorah Total Load
(%)

10.0% 12.0% 8.0%

MEU Customer Programs (%) N/A +10.0% -10.0%

MEU Taxes and Fees (%) N/A +10.0% -10.0%

MEU Taxable Rate (%) 5.1% 5.4% 4.8%

MEU Going Concern ($M) $6.0 $12.2 $3.3

MEU Legal/Consulting Costs ($M) $1.00 $2.00 $0.50

MEU Flotation Costs ($M)49 $1.2 $1.4 $1.1

MEU Asset Buyout, Pre-MEU Capex,
Separation/Reintegration, Stranded Costs

N/A +10.0% -10.0%

Alliant Energy $/kWh Rate Growth (%)50 N/A +0.5% -0.5%

49  Calculated as 1.50% of remaining acquisition costs.
50  Applied to High-Cost and Low-Cost scenarios starting in 2030, due to rate freeze provisions on base rates

approved in proceeding RPU-2023-002.

2025 Municipalization Preliminary Feasibility Study

Page | 65

Figure VIII-4 compares the assumptions utilized in the Base Case relative to the High-Cost and

Low-Cost cases. Over both a 10- and 20-year period, all three cases show a negative net present

value (NPV), meaning that costs to the City would be higher under City ownership over at least

20 years, relative to remaining on Alliant Energy’s service. The figures below show the present

value of costs or savings to the City from municipalization under the three cases. In all cases,

municipalization is a net cost to the City, except in the last five years of the Low-Cost Case. The